

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID SNELGROVE,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC09-2245

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
Florida Bar No. 249238
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
444 Seabreeze Blvd. – Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941
(386) 254-3758

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-xv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	30
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE OF THE NEW PENALTY PHASE TO CONDUCT FURTHER MENTAL HEALTH TESTING ON THE DEFENDANT AFTER ITS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT’S NEW DETERMINATION THAT THE DEFENDANT MAY BE MENTALLY RETARDED, DEPRIVING SNELGROVE OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	
<u>POINT II</u>	35
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IN REBUTTAL EVIDENCE WHICH WAS IRRELEVANT TO THE PENALTY PHASE OF A CAPITAL TRIAL AND WHICH WAS NOT PROVIDED TO THE DEFENSE UNTIL THE SIXTH DAY OF TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS, TO COUNSEL, AND TO A FAIR TRIAL, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	

<u>POINT III</u>	40
<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE, OVER OBJECTION, TO INCORRECTLY INFORM THE JURY THAT DEATH RECOMMENDATIONS WERE REQUIRED BY LAW, COMPOUNDING THE ERROR BY REFUSING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CORRECTLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE MATTER, THEREBY RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
<u>POINT IV</u>	46
<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO QUESTION A DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESSES ABOUT FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION, DUE PROCESS, AND A FAIR JURY TRIAL, AND RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.</p>	
<u>POINT V</u>	50
<p>COUPLED WITH THE ARGUMENT OF THE PROSECUTOR, THE JURY INSTRUCTION GIVEN BY THE COURT OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION THAT THEY MAY CONSIDER THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IN MAKING THEIR DECISION ON WHAT PENALTY TO RECOMMEND RENDERS THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
<u>POINT VI</u>	53
<p>THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL</p>	
<u>POINT VII</u>	70
<p>FLORIDA’S SCHEME FOR DETERMINING MENTAL RETARDATION AS A BAR TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AT LEAST AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE, FAILING TO ACCOUNT FOR THE ACCEPTED MEDICAL RANGE OF IQ FOR RETARDATION AND WHERE INADEQUATE SCHOOL RECORDS LACK THE REQUISITE</p>	

EVIDENCE OF ONSET PRIOR TO AGE 18, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL; UNDER CORRECT STANDARDS THE DEFENDANT IS MENTALLY RETARDED.

CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla.1999)	56
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	64
<i>Atkins vs. Virginia</i> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	73
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Shouse,</i> 83 Fla. 156, 91 So. 90 (1922)	48
<i>Autrey v. Carroll</i> 240 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1970)	48
<i>Beachum v. State</i> 547 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	31
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	62
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> 762 F. 2d 1383 (11 th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Brown v. State</i> 18 So.3d 1149 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	48
<i>Burch v. State</i> 522 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	64
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	63, 64

<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	63
<i>Cherry v. State</i> 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	74
<i>Chiles v. Beaudoin</i> 384 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1980)	48
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	53
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> 517 U.S. 348, 116 S.Ct. 1373, 134 L.Ed. 2d 498(1996)	71
<i>Cox v. State</i> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	40, 44
<i>Crawford v. State</i> 321 So.2d 559 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	39
<i>D.N. v. State</i> 855 So.2d 258 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	34
<i>Fennie v. State</i> 648 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1994)	30
<i>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> 875 So.2d 563 (2004)	72
<i>Franqui v. State</i> 804 So.2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Frye v. United States</i> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	39

<i>Gandy v. Alabama</i> 569 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>Garcia v. State</i> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	47
<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	47
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	33
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> 394 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	37
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153, 199, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859	40, 44
<i>Hazelwood v. State</i> 658 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	48
<i>Heath v. State</i> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	63
<i>Hicks v. Wainwright</i> 633 F.2d 1146 (5 th Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Hill v. State</i> 535 So.2d 354 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	34
<i>Huff v. State</i> 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)	47
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-Report No. 2005-2</i> 22 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	42, 44, 52

<i>Kaminski v. State</i> 63 So.2d 399 (Fla. 1952)	39
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> 2010 WL 4643043 (Fla. November 18, 2010)	72
<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	63
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	60
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> 776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	57
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	58, 59
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	53
<i>Martin v. State</i> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	36
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> 830 So.2d 234 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	48
<i>Medina vs. California</i> 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353 (1992)	71
<i>Moore v. State</i> 701 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	36
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	63, 64

<i>Morris v. State</i> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	64
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	60
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	51
<i>Provence v. State</i> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	57
<i>Ray v. State</i> 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	57
<i>Remeta v. State</i> 710 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1998)	55
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	63
<i>Rolling v. State</i> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla.1997)	56
<i>Rose v. State</i> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	60
<i>Ross v. State</i> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	59
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> 743 So.2d 1(Fla. 1999)	48, 49
<i>Scipio v. State</i> 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006)	37, 38

<i>Shirley v. North Carolina</i> 528 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1975)	32
<i>Sliney v. State</i> 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	30
<i>Smith v. State</i> 525 So.2d 477(Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	31
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> 921 So.2d 560(Fla. 2006)	2, 20, 46
<i>Songer v. State</i> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	64
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	53
<i>Stewart v. State</i> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	63
<i>Stewart v. State</i> 622 So.2d 51 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	
<i>Terry v. State</i> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla.1996)	56
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 318 So.2d 549 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	48
<i>Thornton v. State</i> 852 So.2d 911 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2003)	47
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	33, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	50
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	50
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	50
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	50
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	50
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	50, 53
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	50
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	50
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	50
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes	36
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes	36
Section 921.137, Florida Statutes	70-74
Section 921.141(5)(a), Florida Statutes	54, 55
Felner, “Beyond Reason: Executing Person with Mental Retardation,” American Bar Association: <i>Section of Individual Rights and Responsibilities - HumanRights</i>	35
Rule 3.220(b)(1)(B), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	38
Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203	72
American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report (2006)</i>	43
